delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity

to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the

Company’s reputation.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a mixed portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis have been carried out based on the exposure to interest rates for instruments not hedged against interest rate fluctuation at the end

of the reporting period. The said analysis has been carried out on the amount of floating rate long term liabilities outstanding at the end of the reporting

period. A 50 basis point increase or decrease represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

In case of fluctuation in interest rates by 50 basis points on the exposure on borrowing of Rs. 6,094.78 Lakhs as on March 31, 2024 (Rs.9,213.22 Lakhs as

on March 31, 2023) and if all other variables were held constant, the Company's profit or loss for the year would increase or decrease as follows :

Impact on profit or loss

Profit before tax decreased/increased  by

Annual Report 2023-24137 | P a g e

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 (Rs. in lakhs)

Globe Textiles (India) Limited

CIN  : L65910GJ1995PLC027673

Assets

Trade receivables 10,245.84   -   -   10,245.84

Cash and cash equivalents 16.48   -   -   16.48

Loans 1.94   -   -   1.94

Other financial assets 121.87   38.45   -   160.32

Total 10,386.13   38.45   -   10,424.58

Particulars Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Liabilities

Borrowings 8,180.49   2,255.81   238.61   10,674.91

Trade payables 6,982.65   -   -   6,982.65

Other financial liabilities 122.00   -   -   122.00

Total 15,285.14   2,255.81   238.61   17,779.56

Assets

Trade receivables 10,890.68   -   -   10,890.68

Cash and cash equivalents 13.04   -   -   13.04

Loans 2.74   -   -   2.74

Other financial assets 153.94   37.16   -   191.10

Total 11,060.40   37.16   -   11,097.56

(d) Commodity Price Risk Management

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Fabric / Yarn (102.61)   (78.33)   102.61 78.33

The Company primarily purchases its raw materials in the open market from third parties. The Company is therefore subject to fluctuations in prices for the

purchase of Fabric. The Company purchased substantially all of its fabric requirements from third parties in the open market during the year ended March 31,

2024.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 0.5% movement in the input price of Fabric/ Yarn. The sensitivity analysis includes only 0.5%

change in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed during the year, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an